County
Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

Kent County Council

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

Tuesday, 26th November, 2013, at 10.30 am  Ask for: Andrew Tait
Kingsmead Leisure Centre, Kingsmead Telephone 01622 694342
Road, Canterbury CT2 7PH

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting

Membership

Mr M J Harrison  (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), Mr M Baldock and
Mrs V J Dagger

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1.  Membership and Substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest for items on the agenda

3. Application to register land known as Kingsmead Field in Canterbury as a new
Town or Village Green (Pages 3 - 28)

4. Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
(01622) 694002

Monday, 18 November 2013






Agenda ltem 3

Application to register land known as Kingsmead Field in the city
of Canterbury as a new Town or Village Green

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation
Committee Member Panel on Tuesday 26™ November 2013.

Recommendation: | recommend that the applicant be informed that the
application to register land known as Kingsmead Field at Canterbury as a Town
or Village Green has not been accepted.

Local Member: Mr. G. Gibbens Unrestricted item

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as
Kingsmead Field in the city of Canterbury as a new Town or Village Green from
local residents Ms. A. Bradley, Ms. S. Langdon and Mr. M. Denyer (‘the
applicants”). The application, made on 16" July 2012 was allocated the
application number VGAG50. A plan of the site is shown at Appendix A to this
report and a copy of the application form is attached at Appendix B.

Procedure

2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and
the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008.

3. Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a Commons
Registration Authority to register land as a Village Green where it can be shown
that:

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years;

4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests:
* Use of the land has continued ‘as of right' until at least the date of
application (section 15(2) of the Act); or
* Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended no more than two years prior to the
date of application’, e.g. by way of the erection of fencing or a notice (section
15(3) of the Act).

5. As a standard procedure set out in the 2008 Regulations, the applicant must
notify the landowner of the application and the County Council must notify every
local authority. The County Council must also publicise the application in a
newspaper circulating in the local area and place a copy of the notice on the
County Council’'s website. In addition, as a matter of best practice rather than
legal requirement, the County Council also places copies of the notice on site to

! Note that from 1* October 2013, the period of grace is reduced from two years to one year (due to
the coming into effect of section 14 of the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013). This only applies to
applications received after that date and does not affect any existing applications.

Page 3



provide local people with the opportunity to comment on the application. The
publicity must state a period of at least six weeks during which objections and
representations can be made.

The application site

6.

The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) consists of a
recreation ground of approximately 3.6 acres (1.5 hectares) in size, known as
Kingsmead Field and situated on Kingsmead Road (opposite the Kingsmead
Leisure Centre) in the city of Canterbury.

The application is bounded on its north-western side by the River Stour, to the
south-east by the Riverside Children’s Centre and along its south-western
boundary by the footway of Kingsmead Road. The north-eastern boundary does
not correspond with any physical features on the ground but runs roughly parallel
with the boundary of the residential development at Stonebridge Road. The
application site is shown in more detail on the plan at Appendix A.

Access to the application site is via a gap in the hedge on the footway of
Kingsmead Road, the vehicular entrance and parking area off Kingsmead Road
and there is also an entrance adjacent to the new housing development at
Stonebridge Road. There are no recorded public rights of way crossing the
application site.

The case

9.

The application has been made on the grounds that the application site has
become a Town or Village Green by virtue of the actual use of the land by the
local inhabitants for a range of recreational activities ‘as of right’ for a period well
in excess of 20 years.

10.Included in support of the application were an explanatory statement, 335 user

11.

evidence questionnaires, various maps showing the application site and the
relevant localities, Land Registry documentation, open space profiles for the
neighbourhoods relied upon, various photographs and images of the application
site, extracts from the City Council’s register of Council-owned land, various
Ordnance Survey maps (ranging between 1955 and 1994), a wikipedia extract
regarding the former Kingsmead Stadium, statements from local students and
various documents relating to the City Council’s proposal to dispose of the land
for development purposes.

Members should be aware that the application appears to have been prompted by
a proposal by the local Council to sell the application site for development, which
has been the subject of substantial local opposition. It is important to stress from
the outset that the future use of the application site (including any perceived
threat of development) is not a matter that the County Council is able to take into
consideration in determining the Village Green application; the County Council is
concerned solely with the legal tests set out in section 15 of the Commons Act
2006.

Page 4



Consultations
12.Consultations have been carried out as required.

13.0ver 100 responses in support of the application were received from local
residents. A number of these letters consist of objections to the proposed
development of the application site, but a very large number of the responses
also refer to regular usage of the land by local residents for a range of
recreational activities and offer further evidence of use in addition to the user
evidence questionnaires already submitted in support of the application.

14.The local County Councillor, Mr. G. Gibbens, also wrote in support of the
application. He noted that local residents with whom he had spoken had
confirmed their open and unchallenged use of the application site for a range of
recreational activities for well in excess of twenty years.

Landowners

15.The vast majority of the application site is owned by Canterbury City Council (“the
Council”) and is registered with the Land Registry under title number K809686. A
small section of the application site (comprising a strip of land situated on the
northern boundary adjacent to Stonebridge Road) is registered to Berkeley
Homes PLC under title number K917461.

16.The Council has objected to the application on the grounds that the land has been
held by it for the purpose of public recreation and, accordingly, any such use of
the application site has not taken place ‘as of right’.

17.The Council’s case is that it acquired the land on 9" December 1936. By letter
dated 10™ March 1967, the Ministry of Housing and Local Government gave
consent ‘to the appropriation by your Council under section 163 of the Local
Government Act 1933 of certain land containing an approximate area of 10 acres
situate adjoining Kingsmead Road, Canterbury, for use as a playing field’. The
plan attached to the letter confirms that the application site was wholly included
with the area of land subject to the appropriation.

18.The Local Government Act 1933 referred to in the appropriation was eventually
replaced by Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. Throughout
the material period, therefore, the application site was held by the Council under
section 19 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

19.The Council contends that the fact that the land has been held specifically for
recreational purposes means that informal recreational users of the application
site cannot be regarded as trespassers; they were there by virtue of an existing
right which arose from the Council’s power to provide recreational facilities for
local residents. The Council’s position is that, for this reason, the application
cannot succeed and is therefore bound to fail.

Legal tests

20.1n dealing with an application to register a new Town or Village Green the County
Council must consider the following criteria:

Page 5



(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'?

(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and
pastimes?

(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular
locality, or a neighbourhood within a locality?

(d) Whether use of the land ‘as of right’ by the inhabitants has continued up until
the date of application or, if not, ceased no more than two years prior to the
making of the application?

(e) Whether use has taken place over period of twenty years or more?

| shall now take each of these points and elaborate on them individually:
(a) Whether use of the land has been ‘as of right'?

21.In order to qualify for registration as a Village Green, recreat
[...]
on, then use of the application site is generally
considered to be by virtue of an existing permission and, hence, is not ‘as of
right’.

Page 6



26.The issue was considered in the Beresford? case, in which Lord Walker noted that

“‘where land is vested in a local authority on a statutory trust under section 10 of
the Open Spaces Act 1906, inhabitants of the locality are beneficiaries of a
statutory trust of a public nature, and it would be very difficult to regard those who
use the park or other open space as trespassers... the position would be the
same |if there were no statutory trust in the strictest sense, but land had been
appropriated for the purpose of public recreation”. The suggestion is, therefore,
that use of land that is held by a local authority specifically for recreational
purposes is ‘by right’ and not ‘as of right’ since the use of the land is no more than
the use to which the public is already entitled.

27.More recently, in the Barkas® case, Sullivan LJ agreed that ‘while they are not

binding... Lord Walker's observations are highly persuasive, and | can see no
sensible reason for drawing a distinction between land held under section 10 [of the
Open Spaces Act 1906] and land which has been appropriated for recreational
purposes under some other enactment’. He went on to conclude, in that case, that
the application site had been appropriated for the purpose of public recreation under
an express statutory power and, as such, the local inhabitants indulged in lawful
sports and pastimes on that land ‘by right” and not ‘as of right'.

28.In the case of Kingsmead Field, the Council has provided evidence that the

application site was appropriated in 1967 for the purpose of public recreation (i.e.
‘for use as a playing field’) under section 163 of the Local Government Act 1933
(“the 1933 Act”).

29.The 1933 Act was repealed in its entirety and replaced by the Local Government

Act 1972 (“the 1972 Act”): section 144 of the 1972 Act provided local authorities
with a power to provide facilities for recreation. That power was also subsequently
repealed and replaced by an equivalent power contained in section 19 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (“the 1976 Act”), which
enables a local authority to provide ‘such recreational facilities as it thinks fit' .

30.Thus, throughout the relevant twenty-year period, the application site has been

31.

held by the Council under section 19 of the 1976 Act specifically for the purposes
of public recreation. This is confirmed by the extracts from the ‘Register of
Council-owned land’ provided by the applicants. The land has therefore been
made available and used in a manner that is entirely consistent with the statutory
power under which it is held — i.e. for general informal recreational use.
Accordingly, the recreational users of that land cannot be regarded as
trespassers and their use cannot give rise to a right of recreation.

Therefore, by virtue of the fact that the application site has been held by the
Council for recreational purposes, any informal recreational use of it has taken
place ‘by right’ and not ‘as of right’.

Use of the land for formal events

32.1n light of the conclusion above, it is not necessary to consider this issue in detail,

but it is included here for the sake of completeness.

’Rv City of Sunderland ex parte Beresford [2003] UKHL 60 at paragraph 87 per Lord Walker
’ R (Barkas) v North Yorkshire County Council [2012] EWCA Civ 1373 at paragraph

Page 7



33.The issue of organised events was recently considered by the courts in the Mann*
case, which concerned an area of grassland, part of which was used
‘occasionally’ for the holding of a beer festival and fun fair. During these times, an
entrance fee was charged to enter the affected part of the land, although public
access to the remainder was not denied. It was held that occasional exclusion
from part of the land was sufficient to communicate to users that their use of the
whole land at other times was with the landowner’s implied permission.

34.The Council asserts that, in this case, there have been long periods during which
the application site has not been available for informal recreational use due to the
hiring out of the land for the purposes of circuses, funfairs and other activities on
an at least annual basis since at least 2002. These events have been the subject
of formal agreements with the City Council (copies of which have been provided).
When the field was let out for these purposes, the majority of the application site
was occupied for between four and six days, during which time a fee was charged
for entry onto the land. The Council’s position is therefore that the hiring out of the
land for formal events, during which time informal recreational use was largely
excluded, constituted a manifest act of exclusion and brings the matter squarely
within the context of the decision in the Mann case.

35.However, the applicants’ case is that the issue relating to formal events on the
land is one of fact and degree that requires further scrutiny of all of the
circumstances of the case. In any event, at no time did the Council attempt to
exclude local residents from the land; on the contrary, there is a sign in place
stating that the application site is available for public use. No charges have been
made for entry to the funfair and, although a charge was made for the circus, this
was for the performance and not for entry onto the land itself. The use of the
application site for formal events operated by third parties coexisted peacefully
with the concurrent use of the application site for lawful sports and pastimes.

36.As is noted above, given the position in respect of the appropriation of the land, it
is not necessary to conclude on this particular issue. In some respects, this case
(where the land is in public ownership) can be distinguished from the situation in
Mann (which involved the actions of a private landowner) on the basis that the
land in this case was already provided by the Council for recreational purposes
and its hiring out for circuses and funfairs formed part of the Council’'s powers to
provide such facilities, rather than a commercial act designed to communicate the
landowner’s control of the land.

37.The issue is arguably open to interpretation and, were it not for the appropriation
issue, then it may be appropriate to further investigate the position in respect of
the formal use of the land.

(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and
pastimes?

38.Lawful sports and pastimes can be commonplace activities including dog walking,
children playing, picnicking and kite-flying. Legal principle does not require that
rights of this nature be limited to certain ancient pastimes (such as maypole

*R (Mann) v Somerset County Council [2012] EWHC B14 (Admin)

Page 8



dancing) or for organised sports or communal activities to have taken place. The
Courts have held that ‘dog walking and playing with children [are], in modern life,
the kind of informal recreation which may be the main function of a village green’®.

39.The significant body of evidence of use submitted by local residents indicates that
the application site has been used on a regular basis for a range of recreational
activities. These include dog walking, children playing, picnics, kite flying and ball
games (e.g. rounders, football and cricket).

40.The contention that the land has been used for recreational activities is not in
dispute, and the Council has not sought to challenge the evidence of use
submitted in support of the application.

41.Accordingly, it appears to be common ground between the parties that the
application site has been used for the purposes of lawful sports and pastimes.

(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular
locality, or a neighbourhood within a locality?

42.The right to use a Town or Village Green is restricte
[...]
et, the fact that the application site is held for the purposes of public
recreation presents a knock-out blow to the possibility of registering the land as a
Village Green. This is central and insurmountable issue that cannot be addressed
through the provision of further user evidence on the part of the applicants and,
for this reason, it would be a futile exercise to hold a Public Inquiry as per the
applicants’ request. Accordingly, for the reasons set out in above, the unavoidable
conclusion is that the land is not capable of registration as a Village Green.

Recommendation
64.1 recommend that the applicant be informed that the application to register land

known as Kingsmead Field at Canterbury as a Town or Village Green has not
been accepted.

Accountable Officer:

Mr. Mike Overbeke — Tel: 01622 221568 or Email: mike.overbeke@kent.gov.uk
Case Officer:

Ms. Melanie McNeir — Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk

The main file is available for viewing on request at the PROW and Access Service,
Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone. Please contact the Case Officer for further
details.

Background documents

APPENDIX A — Plan showing application site
APPENDIX B — Copy of the application form

Page 12




159000

158500

- o B = 5 -
_. - N .
ot > b >
o -’ p - - - -
7 : PI h licat t
& T 4 3 o an showing a ication site
4 5 -
7 - 7 ¥
7 / 2
> 7 N
~ 2 P ,/.
King's School Playing Field i - 2
o e o >
- 4 % /%
/ v AN “ B e &
‘R v e
ol %
-~
] o 2 N
Sub St 4
; Fam .
ight Moon @
& 3 .
i S
PRVEE 3 e
M o,
: H
O
2
&
g
ol A AN U W N T e W
g . &
e s
A o p ,
) 5 \ = 2 Allotment Gardens
1o/ &
NG - 4
ot
s
GreatStOU°
o - =3 iR
e 7\ |
- e C \
wonee® \
A o
4 - &
o RIVER DANCE DRIVE
i, L8| wo
2 % ngsmead
; Cou -
\ .
85m 3 9
%
e | 2
e ® X A
5 2
z T8 e . e
St Stophens o
3 tphen y \ WESTWOOD.
s, 1 DRIVE
> 1os N
/ . {
K @
7.5m «*
=7
i
b EI Sub Sta
% %
4 o S
a"G
o
° .
asus great S
Tomil
_.4?'
/ S e
¢ & ;
s
oL
~ g@
- ;
Sy
& E4
&
Letsur Gontre
s Ry
b / I
I & o /
(7 . 7 &S \
, @\
[...]
written petition with over 650 signatures and an E-Petition with 1690 E-signatures
were also presented to Canterbury City Council, both calling for the protection of
Kingsmead Field as public open space.

We believe that this application demonstrates that for over 20 years (indeed, for over 60
years), local residents of the neighbourhoods of Northgate and St Stephen’s have used
Kingsmead Field ‘as of right' for the pursuit of lawful sports and pastimes, and that the
registration of this field as a Town Green would preserve this right for current residents
and for future generations.

Footnotes

! Kingsmead Development Brief, 2004:

www.canterbury.gov.uk/authority/assets/localplan/Kingsmead%20-
%20Development%20Brief%20(compressed)%20Nov04. pdf

2 Report by the Campaign to End Child Poverty, January 2012:
endchildpoverty.org.uk/files/childpovertymap2011.pdf

3 Report by the Chief Executive of Canterbury City Council to the Council
Overview Committee, 13/6/12:

www2.canterbury.gov.uk/committee/Published/C00000120/M00008457/$$ADoc
PackPublic.pdf p

Page 27




455000

158750

—

158500

615250

Puysg bty

Annex 3

P———
Fardng Fald
e ‘1
T
615000

NUP oéaglgezs\ana. sale 1:2,500

616000
-~
‘,x.
8
KineeMEAD o |

Scale 1:2500

159000

158500




	Agenda
	3 Application to register land known as Kingsmead Field in Canterbury as a new Town or Village Green



Minutes of the meeting


 

43 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Kingsmead Leisure Centre, Kingsmead Road, Canterbury CT2 7PH on Tuesday, 26 
November 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock and Mr C W Caller 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
18. Application to register land known as Kingsmead Field in Canterbury as a 
new Town or Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the application site before the meeting.  This visit 
was attended by Ms S Pettman and Mr B Gore on behalf of the applicants and Mr R 
Griffith from Canterbury City Council.  
 
(2)  Before making her presentation, the Commons Registration Officer noted that 
the applicants had very recently sent representations individually to Members of the 
Panel.  In the light of the comments contained within them, she had sought further 
advice from Counsel. This advice had been received within the previous 12 hours, 
and supported the conclusions set out in the report.  
 
(3)  The Commons Registration Officer began her presentation by saying that the 
application had been made by Ms A Bradley, Ms S Langdon and Mr M Denyer under 
section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and the Commons Registration (England) 
Regulations 2008.  The application had been accompanied by 335 user evidence 
forms and other evidence (including maps showing the site and relevant localities, 
photographs of the site, extracts from Canterbury CC’s register of Council-owned 
land, and various statements from local students). Documents relating to the City 
Council’s proposal to dispose of the land for development purposes had also been 
included, and the Commons Registration Officer explained that they needed to be 
disregarded by the Panel for the purposes determining whether to register the land in 
question as a Village Green.  
 
(4)  The Commons Registration Officer went on to set out the case put forward by 
the applicant. This was that the site was had been used by local inhabitants for a 
range of activities “as of right” for more than 20 years.   
 
(5)  The Commons Registration Officer then described the responses from 
consultees.  Over 100 supporting messages had been received including a letter 
from the Local Member, Mr G K Gibbens.  



 

44 

 
(6)  The Commons Registration Officer continued by saying that the site was 
owned by Canterbury City Council apart from a small section on the northern 
boundary, which was owned by Berkeley Homes PLC.   
 
(7)  Canterbury CC had objected to the application on the grounds that it held the 
land under their power to provide public recreational facilities, which meant that use 
of the land by the public had been “by right” rather than “as of right.”  No objection 
had been received from Berkeley Homes.  
 
(8)  The Commons Registration Officer moved on to consideration of the individual 
tests for registration to take place.  The first of these was whether use of the land had 
been “as of right”.  She said that use had clearly not been by force or stealth.  In this 
case, however, the land had been held by the City Council as land appropriated for 
public recreation in 1967 for “use as a playing field” under section 163 of the Local 
Government Act 1933 (replaced by section 144 of the Local Government 1972 and 
then by section 19 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976). 
 
(9)  The Commons Registration Officer referred to case law. Lord Walker had 
noted in the Beresford case that it would be very difficult to regard people who used 
land appropriated for public recreation as trespassers.  This had been supported in 
the Barkas case by Sullivan LJ who had ruled that when an application site had been 
appropriated for the purposes of public recreation under an express statutory power, 
the local inhabitants would have indulged in lawful sports and pastimes on that land 
“by right” and not “as of right.”  
 
(10)  The Commons Registration Officer noted a secondary issue in relation to the 
fact that the land had been hired out for formal events such as circuses and funfairs.  
The City Council had relied on the Mann case in support of its view that occasional 
exclusion from part of the land was sufficient to communicate to users that their use 
of the whole land at other times was with the landowner’s permission.  The 
applicants, however, disputed this view, pointing out that the City Council had never 
attempted to exclude people from the site and that no charges had ever been made 
for entry to the funfair. The charge for admission to the circus had been in respect of 
the performance rather than for admission onto the land itself.  In their view, the use 
of the land for formal events had coexisted peacefully with the concurrent use of the 
application site for lawful sports and pastimes.   
 
(11)  The Commons Registration Officer said that it was unnecessary to consider 
the question of formal events on the site in detail because the appropriation of land 
issue was, in itself, sufficient to demonstrate that use had been “by right” and not “as 
of right.”  
 
 (12)  The Commons Registration Officer then briefly turned to the other tests. She 
said that all parties agreed that the land had been used for the purposes of lawful 
sports and pastimes.  The evidence also suggested that a significant number of 
residents of the neighbourhoods of Northgate and St Stephen’s within the City of 
Canterbury locality had used the site.  Use of the land had continued up to and 
beyond the date of application over the required period of twenty years.  
 
(13)  The Commons Registration Officer summed up by saying that regardless of 
her view that all the other tests appeared to have been met, the application had failed 



 

45 

to meet the “as of right” test because it had been held by the City Council for the 
purposes of public recreation, representing a “knock out” blow to the application.  She 
therefore recommended accordingly.  
 
(14)  Mr Baldock asked whether at any stage during the requisite period, the land in 
question had been used for any other purpose apart from public recreation.   The 
Commons Registration Officer confirmed, in reply, that it had always been held for 
recreational purposes during the 20 year period.  
 
(15)  In response to a question from Mr Baldock, the Commons Registration Officer 
said that Village Green rights could not be acquired in any way whilst the land in 
question was statutorily held by a local authority for recreational purposes.  
 
(16) Mr Barrie Gore addressed the Panel as a supporter of the application. He 
said that the Barkas case had been considered by the Court of Appeal but that it was 
now due to be considered by the Supreme Court in April 2014.  Its eventual verdict 
would clarify the legal position in respect of this particular application. He considered 
it very possible that the Appeal Court judgement would be reversed and suggested 
that consideration of this application should be delayed pending the Supreme Court 
judgement.   
 
(17)  Mr Gore said that following receipt of the agenda papers, Counsel’s opinion 
had been sought and sent to some of the Panel Members. He believed that this 
opinion should be a part of the evidence base for consideration of the application.   
He stressed the argument made by the applicants’ counsel that the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 did not enable Canterbury CC to 
appropriate land at all and that it simply enabled it to provide recreational facilities.  It 
was on this basis that the Barkas case had been given leave to proceed to the 
Supreme Court.  The most equitable course of action would be to delay the decision 
because it had a direct bearing on the outcome of this case. It would clarify the 
position in respect of “as of right” use, which was the only test that this application 
was currently considered to have failed to pass.   
 
(18)  The Commons Registration Officer advised that the Panel should deal with the 
application on the basis of the law as it stood.  To do otherwise would be prejudicial 
to the landowner who was entitled to a timely decision.  She added that her 
recommendation did not rely on the Barkas case so much as the Beresford case 
which was most pertinent.  
 
(19)  Mr Gore said that the comments made by Lord Walker in Beresford were not, 
infact, a part of the judgement in this case.  This was a further complication in what 
was already a very complex area of law which the Supreme Court would be able to 
resolve.  
 
(20)  Mrs Sue Langdon (applicant) said that she agreed with Mr Gore’s view that the 
decision should be delayed pending the outcome of the Barkas case in the Supreme 
Court.   This was the only fair course of action, particularly as the decision could be 
expected in June 2014.  Given the likelihood that Barkas would finally clarify the legal 
position and enable the Panel to be fully confident that its decision was both fair and 
lawful, natural justice demanded that the requested delay should be granted.  Should 
the Panel decide to turn down this request, the applicants would seek to judicially 
review the decision.  



 

46 

 
(21)  The Commons Registration Officer said that Barkas related to a provision 
within the Housing Acts. Its significance in this case was that Sullivan L J’s ruling had 
approved Lord Walker’s statement in Beresford as part of the judgement, confirming 
the law in respect of “as of right” use.  
 
(22)  Ms Janet Taylor (Canterbury CC) said that she had received Counsel’s 
opinion in response to the late submission provided direct to the Panel Members by 
the applicants.  This set out that the City Council could not hold land by virtue of a 
legal vacuum.  The land had been acquired in 1967 under section 163 of the Local 
Government Act 1933.  This Act had been modified and replaced and was currently 
held under section 19 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
which gave very wide powers to a local authority to provide land for recreational 
purposes in such a way as it deemed fit.   This meant that use of the land had been 
with permission and invitation.  
 
(23)  Mr Alex Davies (Berkeley Homes PLC) said that he did not wish to comment.  
 
(24)  The Chairman invited comments from the public.  One comment was made in 
respect of the sign put up on the site by Canterbury CC. The ruling in Beresford had 
been that permission had to be communicated and revocable to indicate that use of 
the land was by licence.   
 
(25)  The Commons Registration Officer replied to the previous point by saying that 
the sign did not convey permission but was consistent with the fact that the City 
Council had provided the land for public recreation.    
 
(26)  Mr G K Gibbens (Local Member) said that Kingsmead Field sat in the middle 
of his electoral ward.  Its status had been one of the two main issues during the Local 
Government elections in May 2013.  
 
(27)  Mr Gibbens went on to say that the field was widely used by local residents for 
relaxation, dog walking and games. It was the only green space for some 
considerable distance, which was important in the context of Northgate, one of the 
most deprived wards in Kent.  
 
(28)  Mr Gibbens noted that four of the required tests had been met and that the 
only area of dispute was whether use had been by right or as of right. This issue was 
a key point in the Barkas case which was going forward to the Supreme Court in April 
2014.   
 
(29)  The “as of right” test was very contentious and the subject of substantial case 
law.  However, he did not believe that there was any case law which specifically 
related to the provisions of section 19 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 within Village Green law at present.  The Barkas case was 
expected to clarify a number of outstanding issues in relation to Village Greens and 
publicly owned land, including the status of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act.  He therefore believed that it would be prudent for the Panel to defer 
taking a decision until the Supreme Court had considered the Barkas case and given 
its ruling.  
 



 

47 

(30)  Mr Gibbens concluded his remarks by saying that the residents had already 
been very clear in their views and hoped that in due course Village green status 
would be granted. They would be surprised and disappointed if the Panel were to 
reject the application whilst the outstanding case was being considered in the 
Supreme Court and very shortly before that court had given its ruling. Postponing the 
decision seemed to be the only fair and reasonable thing to do, and would have no 
cost implications for either KCC or Canterbury CC.  
 
(31)  Mr Baldock suggested that a Public Inquiry could be held in accordance with 
the applicants’ request.  The Commons Registration Officer advised that a Public 
Inquiry would only be appropriate if there was a serious factual dispute, but in this 
case the City Council accepted that the land had been used for recreational purposes 
and the case turned on an interpretation of the Law.  As such, it was not necessary to 
hold a Public Inquiry.  
 
(32)  Mr S C Manion moved and it was duly seconded that the recommendations of 
the Head of Regulatory Services be agreed.  
     Lost 3 votes to 1 
 
(33)  Mr M J Harrison moved, seconded by Mr C W Caller that consideration of this 
application be adjourned pending the judgement of the Supreme Court in respect of 
the Barkas case.  
     Carried 3 votes to 1 
 
(33)  RESOLVED that consideration of this application be adjourned pending the 

judgement of the Supreme Court in respect of the Barkas case. 
 
 


